

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

WESLEY WON, *et al.*, individually and  
on behalf of all other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs.

v.

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-11044

Hon. David M. Lawson

Magistrate Judge David R. Grand

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION  
AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND CLASS  
COUNSEL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. All Purchasers of the class vehicles Have Constitutional and state law Standing..... 1

    A. Plaintiffs’ Economic Injuries Suffice Under Article III ..... 1

    B. The Common Economic Harms Suffice for State Law Claims ..... 3

    C. Eatherton Suffered a Cognizable Injury..... 5

II. Common Fact and legal questions Predominate ..... 6

    A. Differences in Car Design or Claims Rates Do Not Predominate Over the Common Design Defects Admitted by GM..... 6

    B. Differences in Purchaser Experience, Preference, or Knowledge Do Not Defeat Class ..... 7

    C. Arbitration Clauses to Which GM Is Not a Signatory Cannot Predominate Over Common Issues .....10

III. GM’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT .....11

CONCLUSION .....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Beaty v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3109661 (W.D. Wash. July 22, 2021) .....	6, 7
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Chapman v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 1257 (E.D. Mich. 2021) .....	3
<i>Click v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3118577 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2020).....	5
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>In re Cox Enters. Inc. Set-top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 790 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Crawford v. FCA US LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3603342 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 13, 2021) .....	3
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5, 11
<i>Falberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 538146 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2022).....	10
<i>In re FCA US LLC Monostable Elec. Gearshift Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1382297 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 18, 2017).....	3, 12
<i>In re FCA US LLC Monostable Elec. Gearshift Litig.</i> , 334 F.R.D. 96 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	8
<i>Football Ass’n Premier League Ltd. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11

*Frank v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.*,  
292 A.D.2d 118 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) .....4

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
2016 WL 3920353 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2016) .....4

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
339 F. Supp. 3d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....5

*George v. Omega Flex, Inc.*,  
874 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2017).....2

*Gordon v. Sig Sauer, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 4783186 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2020) .....4

*Gundel v. AV Homes, Inc.*,  
290 So. 3d 1080 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020).....12

*Hadley v. Chrysler Grp., LLC*,  
624 F. App'x 374 (6th Cir. 2015).....2

*Hays v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 912262 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 8, 2021).....10

*Hess v. Positive Energy Fleet, LLC*,  
2021 WL 5492827 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 18, 2021) .....10

*Jamison v. Summer Infant (USA), Inc.*,  
778 F. Supp. 2d 900 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....4

*Jones v. Lubrizol Advanced Materials, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 286718 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 1, 2022).....3

*Khoday v. Symantec Corp.*,  
2014 WL 1281600 (D. Minn. Mar. 13, 2014) .....9

*Lloyd v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
916 A.2d 257 (Md. 2007).....4

*Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....9

*In re McCormick & Co. Pepper Prods. Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
422 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2019).....8

*In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.*,  
2016 WL 7734558 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2016) .....3

*Nuwer v. FCA US LLC*,  
2021 WL 6133271 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2021).....4

*Quackenbush v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 6116949 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2021).....7, 9

*Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.*,  
385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009).....11

*Schell v. Volkswagen*,  
2022 WL 187841 (9th Cir. 2022) .....8

*Siqueiros v. Gen. Motors LLC*,  
2021 WL 4061708 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2021) .....2

*Solo v. United Parcel Serv. Co.*,  
947 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 2020).....10

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....1, 2

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
577 U.S. 442 (2016).....3, 10

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....2, 3

*Yu v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp.*,  
732 N.E.2d 1173 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000) .....4

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....6
